# #RaceToExplorer PRIZE DRAW COMPETITION TERMS AND CONDITIONS ("TERMS AND CONDITIONS")

#### 1. General

- 1.1 These Terms and Conditions apply to anyone entering the online #RaceToExplorer prize draw via Instagram ("Prize Draw") promoted and administered by us, Ford Motor Company Limited ("Ford").
- 1.2 By entering the Prize Draw you ("You" or "Entrant") agree to these Terms and Conditions. If You do not want to accept the Terms and Conditions, You should not enter the Prize Draw.
- 1.3 Ford reserves the right to refuse entry or refuse to award the Prize to anyone in breach of these Terms and Conditions. The decision of Ford for all aspects of the Prize and the Prize Draw is final and binding.
- 1.4 'The Walt Disney Company, Lucasfilm Ltd. and each of their respective parent, affiliates, and subsidiaries are not responsible for the promotion, administration or execution of the travel package, competition, contest or sweepstakes.'

#### 2. Prize Draw

- 2.1 The Prize Draw is promoted by Ford, Disney UK and participants of the race.
- 2.2 Winners will be selected at random and the decision of Ford Motor Company Limited is final. See clause 5 below for how to enter.

## 3. Eligible Entrants

- 3.1 All entrants must be 25 years old or over. In entering the Prize Draw, You confirm that You are eligible to the Prize Draw and to claim the Prize. Ford may require You to provide proof that You are eligible to enter the Prize Draw.
- 3.2 Employees of Ford Motor Company Limited ('Ford') or their affiliates, subsidiaries, advertising or promotion agencies are not eligible, nor are members of these employees' families (defined as parents, children, siblings, spouse and life partners).
- 3.3 The winner must have held a valid UK driving license for at least 5 years, have no more than 6 points, and complete Ford's licence checking system. The dates and timings for this vehicle loan will be agreed with Ford, and must take begin in 2024.

#### 4 Prize

- 4.1 Subject to these Terms and Conditions, the winner of the Prize Draw will receive a new all-electric Ford Explorer for one year from date of delivery to the winner. ("Prize"). The exact specification of this vehicle will be either Standard or Premium, as decided by Ford. At the time of the Prize Draw, exact delivery dates for the Ford Explorer are to be confirmed. The winner will be updated on timings by Ford and when available a start date for the year-long loan will be agreed between Ford and the winner. The loan start date will be in 2024, unless Ford specify otherwise in direct communication to the winner.
- 4.2 The Prize will be a year-long vehicle loan from Ford, of the all-new Explorer. As part of the loan, third party insurance will be provided for a named driver plus one other family member and the following costs will be included: road tax, Ford Assistance roadside assistance, scheduled servicing and routine maintenance. The winner will be responsible for all electricity costs for charging the vehicle, and any major damage beyond fair wear and tear. The winner will need to sign a Ford Loan Agreement for the vehicle.

- 4.3 Ford will arrange for the vehicle to be delivered to the winner's nominated address in the UK mainland. Ford will arrange for the collection of the vehicle from the winner's nominated address in the UK mainland at the end of the loan.
- 4.4 The Prize is non-exchangeable, non-transferable and no cash alternative is offered. Ford reserves the right to substitute a Prize with an alternative and equivalent prize.

#### 5. How to enter

- 5.1 The Entrants must enter the Prize Draw in the following way: Select a candidate participating in the #RaceToExplorer prize draw via their individual Instagram channels (@aldokane), (@lynn\_jung), (@catherinecapon) (@heatherfish29), and post a tip to help their journey in the comments section. To be entered into the prize draw you must also include ALL of the following handles and hashtags: @FordUK; @DisneyUK; #RaceToExplorer; #IndianaJones and the Dial of Destiny
- 5.2 Please note that this is the only method by which to enter the prize draw. Entries submitted in any other way will not be accepted and ALL handles and hashtags must be included to qualify.
- 5.3 The entries may be submitted from the Opening Date: 30th June, 09.00 GMT.
- 5.4 Entries must be submitted by the Closing Date: 1<sup>st</sup> July, 17.00 GMT. All entries received after the Online Closing Date are automatically disqualified.
- 5.5 Winners will be selected at random by a computer process that produces verifiably random results. The decision of Ford is final and binding for the Prize Draw.
- 5.6 Ford will not accept responsibility for competition entries that are lost, mislaid, damaged or delayed in transit.
- 5.7 All entries must be made by the entrant themselves. Bulk entries made from trade, consumer groups or third parties will not be accepted. Incomplete or illegible entries, entries by macros or other automated means (including systems which can be programmed to enter), and entries which do not satisfy the requirements of these terms and conditions in full will be disqualified and will not be counted.

## 6. Winner announcement

After the Prize Draw closes the winner will be contacted by Ford via the Instagram account used to enter. If a winning Entrant fails to accept their Prize for whatever reason within one week of Ford sending them a message via Instagram, Ford will select another winner who will be selected at random in accordance with clause 5 of these Terms and Conditions.

Ford (@FordUK) and Aldo Kane (@aldokane) intend to announce the winner of the Prize Draw in July 2023 on corresponding channels. The #RaceToExplorer race winner intend to also announce the winner on their channel (one of:(@lynn\_jung);(@catherinecapon);(@heatherfish29). When Ford first contacts the winner, Ford will ask winner to confirm if they are happy for their name and Instagram channel to be included in the announcement. The winner can chose whether or not to participate.

Winner may choose to participate in publicity about the Prize Draw, including Ford publishing the winner(s) name, county and photographs on Ford social media channels (including Instagram and Facebook), in future editions of Ford's eCRM newsletter and Ford News Magazine. By participating in the publicity, the winner agrees to grant Ford, its subsidiaries and affiliates a royalty-free license to publish and broadcast and otherwise use the material in any media worldwide including the unlimited right to sub-license.

### 7. Contact

For any questions about the Prize Draw please contact <u>UKCRC1@Ford.com</u>

Ford Motor Company Limited, Arterial Road, Laindon, Essex SS15 6EE